

No. 02-5664

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES THOMAS SELL, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

LISA SCHIAVO BLATT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOSEPH C. WYDERKO
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
The district court’s order that petitioner be involuntarily medicated to restore his competence is constitutional	14
I. The involuntary administration of antipsychotic medication to restore a defendant’s competence to stand trial on serious charges can be ordered consistent with the defendant’s substantive due process rights	15
A. Substantive due process analysis requires balancing the government’s interests against the liberty interest of the defendant	16
B. The government has an overriding interest in adjudicating serious criminal charges	19
1. The government’s interest in adjudicating guilt on a serious offense is not limited to violent offenses	20
2. The alternatives to bringing petitioner to trial are inadequate to serve the government’s interest	24
C. Involuntary medication is justified when there is a substantial probability of restoring competence and when medically appropriate	26
1. Antipsychotic medication, and no less-intrusive alternative, is substantially likely to restore competence	27

IV

Table of contents—Continued:	Page
2. Antipsychotic medication is medically appropriate	29
II. The involuntary administration of anti-psychotic medication that accords with substantive due process does not violate the First Amendment	36
III. The involuntary administration of antipsychotic medication is consistent with a defendant’s Fifth and Sixth Amendment rights to a fair trial	38
A. Medication is not likely to prejudice fair trial rights	38
B. Post-medication procedures ensure that medication does not unduly prejudice fair trial rights	40
IV. The order for involuntary administration of antipsychotic medication in this case is proper	43
A. Antipsychotic medication is substantially likely and necessary to restore petitioner’s competence	44
B. Antipsychotic medication is medically appropriate	46
C. The courts below appropriately considered the effects of antipsychotic medication on petitioner’s fair trial rights	48
Conclusion	50
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	19, 28, 43
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	25
<i>Bee v. Greaves</i> , 744 F.2d 1387 (10th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1214 (1985)	36
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	17, 20
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	10
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	14, 24
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	15
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	29, 45
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	24
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	18
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985)	19
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	24
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	21
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	19
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	17, 27
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	18, 22
<i>Jurasek v. Utah State Hosp.</i> , 158 F.3d 506 (10th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	19
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	24
<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982)	15, 32
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	19, 24
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	21
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	15
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	36
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	24
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	37
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	19
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	23
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	15, 20
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	43
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	20
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	37
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	23
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	23
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	19
<i>Turner v. Safely</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	16
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	37
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 158 F.3d 947 (6th Cir. 1998)	10, 18, 36
<i>United States v. Charters</i> , 863 F.2d 302 (4th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1016 (1990)	36
<i>United States v. Gomes</i> , 289 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2002), petition for cert. pending, No. 02-7118 (filed Oct. 22, 2002)	10, 18, 23, 26, 33, 37, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 193 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	37
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	15, 16, 18, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Weissberger</i> , 951 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	10
<i>United States v. Weston</i> , 255 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 670 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	23
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	37
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	18
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	<i>passim</i>

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc.</i>	
<i>v. Village of Stratton</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2080 (2002)	23
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	19
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966)	43-44
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1992)	16, 17, 45
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	13, 36, 37, 1a
Amend. V	13, 19, 37, 42, 1a
Due Process Clause	24
Amend. VI	13, 16, 37, 42, 1a
Amend. XIV	16
18 U.S.C. 16	22
18 U.S.C. 373	2
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	23
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)	22
18 U.S.C. 1035(a)(2)	2
18 U.S.C. 1114	2
18 U.S.C. 1341	2
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)	2
18 U.S.C. 1513(a)	2
18 U.S.C. 1957(a)	2
18 U.S.C. 4241	3, 1a
18 U.S.C. 4241(a)	2, 11, 1a
18 U.S.C. 4241(b)	2, 3, 2a
18 U.S.C. 4241(d)	3, 4, 25, 27, 39, 2a
18 U.S.C. 4241(d)(2)(A)	36, 48, 2a
18 U.S.C. 4246	22, 24, 26, 4a
18 U.S.C. 4246(d)	25, 5a
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7b(a)(1)(i)	4
28 C.F.R.:	
Section 549.43	4, 13a
Section 549.43(a)(5)	26, 14a

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
American Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Practice Guidelines for the Treatment of Psychiatric Disorders</i> (2000)	34, 41
American Psychiatric Press, <i>Textbook of Psychopharmacology</i> (A.F. Schatzberg & C.B. Nemeroff eds., 2d ed. 1998)	29-30, 33
S. Caroff et al., <i>Movement Disorders Associated with Atypical Antipsychotic Drugs</i> , 63 <i>J. Clin. Psychiatry</i> 12 (2002)	34
<i>Company News: Eli Lilly & Co. Article</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 9, 2001 < http://premium.news.yahoo.com >	35
<i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed. 2000)	3, 4, 6
Federal Bureau of Prisons, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Health Services Manual</i> (Sept. 1996)	32, 33, 36
A.R. Felthous, M.D. et al., <i>Are Persecutory Delusions Amenable to Treatment?</i> 29 <i>J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry Law</i> (2001)	30, 31
J. Gorman, <i>The Essential Guide to Psychiatric Drugs</i> (3d ed. 1997)	33
T.G. Gutheil, M.D. & P.S. Appelbaum, M.D. "Mind Control," "Synthetic Sanity," "Artificial Competence," and <i>Genuine Confusion: Legally Relevant Effects of Antipsychotic Medication</i> , 12 <i>Hofstra L. Rev.</i> 77 (1983)	31, 33
http://www.pfizer.com/hml/pi's/geodonpi.pdf	35
<i>Kaplan & Sadock's, Comprehensive Textbook of Psychiatry</i> (B.J. Sadock & V.A. Sadock eds., 7th ed. 2000)	32, 41
Vol. 1	45
Vol. 2	32, 41
B. Ladds et al., <i>Involuntary Medication of Patients Who Are Incompetent to Stand Trial: A Descriptive Study of the New York Experience with Judicial Review</i> , 21 <i>Bull. of the Am. Acad. Psychiatry Law</i> 529 (1993)	28

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
B. Ladds et. al, <i>The Disposition of Criminal Charges After Involuntary Medication to Restore Competency to Stand Trial</i> , 38 J. Forensic Sci. 1442 (1993)	28, 39, 40
H. Meltzer & S. McGurk, <i>The Effects of Clozapine, Risperidone, and Olanzapine on Cognitive Functions in Schizophrenia</i> , Schizophrenia Bull. 233 (1999)	40
A. Munro, <i>Delusional Disorder, Paranoia and Related Illnesses</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 1999)	45
National Institute of Mental Health, <i>Mental Health: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (1999)	30, 31, 33, 34
P.A. Nidich & J. Collins, <i>Involuntary Administration of Psychotropic Medication: A Federal Court Update</i> , 11 Health Lawyer 12 (May 1999)	35
L. Pendelton, <i>Treatment of Persons Found Incompetent to Stand Trial</i> , 137 Am. J. Psychiatry 1098 (1980)	28
A.A. Stone, M.D., <i>Commentary on Formulating Mental Health Codes for the World</i> , Psychiatric Times, July 2002	30
S. Vedantam, <i>Implants May Reshape Schizophrenia Treatment</i> , Washington Post, Nov. 16, 2002 < http://www.schizophreniahelp.com >	35
